

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUIT NO. 984 OF 2007**

Sanjeev R. Pandit & Ors. .. Plaintiffs  
Vs.  
Om Prakash Sharma & Ors. .. Defendants

Mr.Vishal Kanade a/w. Mr.Himanshu V. Pradhan i/b Crawford Bayley & Co.  
for plaintiffs.

Mr.N.C. Parekh i/b Mansukhlal Hiralal and Co. for defendant nos.1 and 2.

Ms.K.R. Daviervalva i/b Mulla and Mulla & CBC for defendant nos.3(b) to  
3(e).

**CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM, J.  
DATED : 30<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER, 2014**

**P.C.**

1 The plaintiffs' first witness Sanjeev Rajendra Pandit (PW-1), who is  
also plaintiff no.1, is present in Court and is administered oath.

Name : Sanjeev Rajendra Pandit (PW-1)  
Age : 57 years.  
Occupation : Chartered Accountant  
Address : Madhav Vilas, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, 8 Setalwad Lane, Off. Nepean  
Sea Road, Mumbai 400 026.

On oath, PW-1 confirms having affirmed the affidavit dated 29<sup>th</sup> October  
2014 in lieu of examination in chief and also identifies his signature. The  
same is taken on record and marked **Exh.P-1**.

2 The plaintiffs have filed a list of witnesses and the same is taken on record.

3 Along with Exh.P-1, the plaintiffs have also filed a compilation of 13 documents. The serial numbers given below relate to the index filed along with the compilation of documents :

- 2 to 12 : **Exh.P-2 to Exh. P-12**, respectively, subject to proof of truth of contents.
- 13 : **Exh.P-13**
- 14 : **Exh.P-14**

4 By consent, the parties agree to the appointment of Mr.Salil Shah, an Advocate practicing in this Court as Commissioner. Mr.Salil Shah, Advocate is appointed as Commissioner to record evidence in the matter. The fees, administrative expenses of the Commissioner, venue expenses, if any, to be shared equally between the parties and the same will be costs in the suit.

5 Stand over to 30<sup>th</sup> March 2015.  
Liberty to apply.

**(K.R. SHRIRAM, J.)**